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NOTICE OF FILING 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 3, 2023, we electronically filed with the Clerk 

of the Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois, PFAS Regulatory Coalition’s Post-

Hearing Comments, copies of which are attached hereto and served upon you. 

 
Dated: March 3, 2023 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
PFAS REGULATORY COALITION 
 
 

By: /s/ Fredric P. Andes  
 Fredric P. Andes 

 
 
 
Fredric P. Andes 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
Suite 4400 
One North Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Phone:  (312) 357-1313 
Email:  fredric.andes@btlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, Fredric Andes, hereby certify that I have filed the attached Notice of Filing and 
PFAS Regulatory Coalition’s Post-Hearing Comments upon the below service list by 
electronic mail on March 3, 2023.  

 

Dated:  March 3, 2023  _/s/ Fredric Andes   
 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

Sara Terranova  
Nicholas E. Kondelis  
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794  
sara.terranova@illinois.gov 
Nicholas.E.Kondelis@Illinois.gov 
 

Renee Snow  
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL 62702-1271 
renee.snow@illinois.gov 
 

Don Brown, Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board  
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601-3218  
Don.brown@illinois.gov 
 

Melissa S. Brown 
Hepler Broom 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, IL 62711  
Melissa.brown@heplerbroom.com 
 

Vanessa Horton 
Hearing Office 
Illinois Pollutions Control Board 
100 West Radolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Vanessa.Horton@illinois.gov 
 

Jorge T. Mihalopoulos  
Susan T. Morakalis  
J. Mark Powell   
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of 
Greater Chicago 
100 E. Erie Street 
Chicago, IL 60611 
jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org 
morakaliss@mwrd.org 
PowellJ@mwrd.org  
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Claire A. Manning 
Anthony D. Schuering  
Brown, Hay & Stephens LLP 
205 South Fifth Street, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705 
cmanning@bhslaw.com 
aschuering@bhslaw.com 
 

Nessa Coppinger 
Daniel Schulson 
Matthew Schneider 
Beveridge & Diamond, PC 
1900 N. St. NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
ncoppinger@bdlaw.com 
dschulson@bdlaw.com 
mschneider@bdlaw.com 
 

Ellen F. O'Laughlin  
Jason James  
Office of the Attorney General 
69 West Washington Street, #1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov 
Jason.James@ilag.gov 
 

Joshua R. More 
Bina Joshi 
Sarah L. Lode  
Schiff Hardin, LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive #6600 
Chicago, IL 60606-6473 
jmore@schiffhardin.com 
bjoshi@schiffhardin.com 
slode@schiffhardin.com 
 

James M. Morphew  
Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & 
Cochran, Ltd. 
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 5131 
Springfield, IL 62705 
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com  
 

Stephen P. Risotto 
Michele Schoeppe 
American Chemistry Council 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 
srisotto@americanchemistry.com 
michele_schoeppe@americanchemistry.com  
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PFAS REGULATORY COALITION’S 

 POST-HEARING COMMENTS 
 

The PFAS Regulatory Coalition, by and through its attorneys, Barnes & Thornburg, LLP, 

and pursuant to the Illinois Pollution Control Board’s (“Board”) Hearing Officer Order dated 

February 16, 2023, submits the following Post-Hearing Comments. 

The Board should not proceed further with this rulemaking.  As shown by the testimony to 

date, the proposed groundwater standards developed by the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency (“IEPA” or “the Agency”) for per- and polyfluoralkylated substances (“PFAS”), and the 

record supporting those proposed standards, suffer from serious legal, procedural, policy and 

scientific flaws.  IEPA should be directed by this Board to address those flaws before it returns to 

the Board with a revised proposal.   

The flaws in the Agency’s proposal and supporting record, which must be addressed before 

a valid proposal can be submitted for rulemaking, include the following: 

1. IEPA has refused to provide any estimate of the costs that will need to be incurred by 

regulated parties to comply with the proposed standards for PFAS. 

2. The other parties to the rulemaking have provided information showing that the PFAS-

related compliance costs resulting from the proposal will likely be substantial, and 

IEPA has not provided any persuasive reason why that information is not relevant and 

appropriate for the Board to consider before this rulemaking proceeds. 
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3. IEPA has refused to consider the serious objections to its proposal that have been raised 

by the State’s Groundwater Advisory Council, despite its obligation to consult with 

that important group of members of the public, each appointed by the Governor. 

4. The parties have provided detailed information providing reasons why the scientific 

basis for IEPA’s proposed PFAS standards is not adequate, and IEPA has not provided 

any persuasive reason why that additional scientific information should not be used in 

developing groundwater standards that are based on the best available science. 

5. IEPA has refused to consider or explain how its actions to develop groundwater 

standards for PFAS fit into the overall context of other regulatory actions as to PFAS 

that are being taken, including by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

(“USEPA”).  Pursuant to its “PFAS Roadmap” ( PFAS Strategic Roadmap: EPA's 

Commitments to Action 2021-2024 | US EPA ), USEPA is moving ahead with 

numerous regulatory activities.  Those activities include a proposed action to list 

several PFAS substances as “hazardous substances” under the Federal “Superfund” law 

( https://www.epa.gov/superfund/proposed-designation-perfluorooctanoic-acid-pfoa-

and-perfluorooctanesulfonic-acid-pfos ), and proposed Federal drinking water 

standards that are expected to be issued this month.   

6. IEPA has refused to explain why its proposed PFAS groundwater standards are so 

much more restrictive than PFAS standards proposed or adopted by other States (as 

shown in the testimony of the PFAS Regulatory Coalition’s witness, Ned Beecher), 

some of which drew different scientific conclusions than IEPA from the same studies 

that IEPA has relied on.   
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7. IEPA has refused to gather or consider data on background levels of PFAS in the 

environment, which (as shown in the Beecher testimony) are often found to be higher 

than the levels of IEPA’s proposed groundwater standards, therefore raising substantial 

concerns as to whether IEPA’s proposed PFAS standards are even attainable. 

8. During the time since this rulemaking commenced, there have been significant 

scientific developments on issues related to its proposed groundwater standards for 

PFAS, including recent health effects studies being considered by EPA and its Science 

Advisory Board, reports issued by the World Health Organization ( Water Sanitation 

and Health (who.int) )  and other organizations around the world concerning PFAS risk 

assessments, and new analytical methods that are currently undergoing validation 

testing by USEPA.  While these developments could have a significant impact on any 

groundwater standards to be adopted in Illinois, those potential impacts on the pending 

Agency proposal have not been considered or assessed by IEPA. 

 

Dated:  March 3, 2023 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
PFAS REGULATORY COALITION 
 
 

By: /s/ Fredric P. Andes  
Fredric P. Andes 

 
 
 
Fredric P. Andes 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
Suite 4400 
One North Wacker Drive 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
(312) 357-1313 
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